
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA

AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH)

LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 194

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 06TH MAY, 2016
AYUSH INDUSTRY CLUSTERS

*194. SHRI R. GOPALAKRISHNAN:

SHRI RAGHAV LAKHANPAL:

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA AND NATUROPATHY,
UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH) be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the AYUSH Industry Clusters (AIC) set up in various parts of the country along with the funds allocated for each of these clusters, State-wise;

(b) whether the Government has formulated any plan for setting up of more such clusters across the country, if so, the details thereof, State-wise;

(c) whether any requests from States for setting up of such clusters in the country are pending with the Government, if so, the details thereof, State-wise; and

(d) the response of the Government thereon?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA AND

HOMOEOPATHY(AYUSH)
(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(a) to (d): A statement is laid on the Table of the House


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO 194 FOR 06TH MAY, 2016

(a): So far, the Government has sanctioned 10 AYUSH Industry Clusters in the country. The details of funds allocated to each AYUSH Cluster is at Annexure.

(b): Government is implementing a Central Sector Scheme for AYUSH Clusters in the 12th Plan period (2012-17) for setting up more such clusters in the country.
Under this Scheme, Government provides financial assistance upto 60% of the project cost subject to a maximum of Rs.15 crores to the Special Purpose Vehicle (SPV) formed by at least 15 enterprises located in an existing cluster, that is, a group of AYUSH enterprises located in an area covering a radius of 100 Km. The projects are awarded based on the proposal received not state-wise. However, preference is given to states where such SPVs do not exist.

(c) & (d): No proposal from any of the State/UTs is pending with this Ministry.

*****


Annexure

S.
No

Name of the
State

Name of SPVs with Address
Total

Project
Cost

Total Grant-
in-aid

Sanctioned

Total Grant-
in-aid

Released

1 Karnataka
Ayurpark Health Care Limited, 168, Chelakere Kalyan Nagar, Bangalore,
Karnataka

1736.00 1000.00
991.82

2 Kerala
CARE Keralam, Kinfra Small Industries Park, Nalukettu Road, Kinfra Park P.O., Thrissur,
Kerala

1692.00 1000.00
968.81

3 Punjab
Herbal Health Research Consortium Pvt. Ltd.
277, East Mohan Nagar, Amritsar, Punjab 1679.00 1000.00

985.00

4 Rajasthan
M/s Ayushraj Enterprises Pvt. Ltd; 35, Sushilpura South, Ajmer Road Bridge, Shyam Nagar 2nd Lane, Sodala, Jaipur, Rajasthan

1620.00 970.00
952.34

5

Maharashtra

Konkan Ayur Pharma Pvt. Ltd.Gat No. 144, A/p.: Dhamani, Tal.: Sangameshwar, Dist. :
Ratnagiri, Maharashtra

1479.00 888.00
862.60

6
Maharashtra Ayurved Center Pvt. Ltd., Aradhana, 55, Amchi Colony, Pashan - NDA Road, Bawdhan khurd, Pune, Maharashtra

1582.00 949.00
770.24

7 Uttrakhand
Sanskar Ayush Medicare Pvt Ltd; Arya
Nagar, Jawalapur, Haridwar, Uttrakhand 1785.00 1000.00

600.00

8 Tamilnadu
Traditional Ayurveda Cluster of Tamilnadu,
48, Grand West Trunk Road, Kancheepuram Dist., Sriperumbudur, Tamilnadu

1659.00 965.00
499.00

9 Orissa
Rushikulya Ayurvedic Cluster pvt Ltd, Ajodhya Nagar, 2nd lane, Berhampur,
Ganjam, Orissa

999.00 599.00
120.00

10
Andhra
Pradesh

Lepakshi Ayush Park Private Limited, 5-72
PVC Colony, Bellary Road, Anantapur,
Andhra Pradesh

1801.00 1000.00
200.00

TOTAL 16032.00 9371.00 6949.81

